ADDENDUM NO. 2

Sedgwick County Project: 2015 Painted Pavement Marking (R331)

The items contained herein now become a part of the referenced plans and specifications. Please read the following items and acknowledge receipt of this addendum on the Proposal Page Number P-1R. NOTE: THIS ADDENDUM MUST BE ACKNOWLEDGED TO CONSTITUTE A VALID BID.

Replace page NTB-1R with NTB-1R-1. (Changing miles to be painted.)

Replace page P-1 with P1-R. (Changing start window.)

Replace SOP-1 with SOP-1R. (Changing quantities.)

Replace page Q-1 with Q-1R. (Updated quantities.)

Replace LM-1 with LM-1R. (Updated location map.)

David C. Spears, P.E.

Director of Public Works/County Engineer

Date: April 14, 2015

NOTICE TO BIDDERS

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that sealed proposals for construction work in SEDGWICK COUNTY, State of Kansas, said work known as Sedgwick County Project Painted Pavement Marking (R331)

will be received at the Sedgwick County Purchasing Office, 525 N. Main, Room 823, Wichita, Kansas, 67203, until 1:45 p.m., Central Time, Tuesday, <u>April 28, 2015</u>, and then publicly opened at 2:00 p.m. at the Requests for Quotation/Proposal Meeting. Recommendations for purchase will be made the following Thursday at 10:00 a.m. at the Board of Bids and Contracts Meeting. The project to be constructed or improved is approximately <u>173.25 miles</u> and is briefly described as follows (the "Project"):

Contractor Installed Painted Pavement Marking on selected roads in Sedgwick County, Kansas

Proposals must be accompanied by a certified or cashier's check, or bid bond with a Surety licensed in the State of Kansas and acceptable to the County Clerk in an amount to be at least five percent (5%) of the proposal. Checks to be made payable to the County Clerk of Sedgwick County, Kansas, and drawn on a solvent Kansas Bank. These checks are to be retained by the County Clerk until the contract for the project shall have been awarded and are a guarantee that if awarded the contract, the bidder will enter a contract and give bonds as required.

Contract Documents are available in electronic form only and may be downloaded from https://ssc.sedgwickcounty.org/constructionprojects/.

Company information of persons downloading Contract Documents will be collected to generate a plan holder list which will be updated and available on the Public Works construction project page found at www.sedgwickcounty.org/public_works/construction_info.asp.

If you experience any issues accessing the documents, please contact Julie Williams at Sedgwick County Public Works, (316) 660-1777.

Contract documents for the Project may be viewed at the following locations:

Office of the County Engineer, 1144 S. Seneca, Wichita, Kansas 67213 Office of the County Clerk, 525 N. Main, Wichita, Kansas 67203

The successful bidder will be furnished with one (1) set of paper Contract Documents.

The Board of County Commissioners reserves the right to reject any and all proposals and to waive technicalities.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS SEDGWICK COUNTY, KANSAS

PROPOSAL

- 1. The undersigned bidder (the "Bidder"), proposes to furnish all materials, labor, supplies, equipment and incidentals necessary to construct Sedgwick County Project <u>Painted Pavement Marking (R331)</u> in accordance with the Contract Documents.
- 2. If this Proposal is accepted, Bidder agrees to execute and deliver to County a contract in accordance with the Contract Documents and within ten days of notice of the award to Bidder. Bidder agrees that the bid deposit given concurrently herewith shall become the property of County in the event Bidder fails to execute and deliver such contract within said time. In the further event of such failure, Bidder shall be liable for County's actual damages that exceed the amount of the bid deposit.
- 3. The Notice to Proceed shall be issued no sooner than <u>May 26, 2015</u>, but it shall be issued no later than <u>June 2, 2015</u>. Bidder agrees to complete the work according to the Contract Documents by <u>October 31, 2015</u>.
- 4. Time is of the essence in the Bidder's performance. Bidder agrees that County's damages would be difficult or impossible to predict in the event of a default in the performance hereof; and it is therefore agreed that if Bidder defaults in the performance of the Contract Documents, Bidder shall be liable for payment of the sums stipulated in the Contract Documents as liquidated damages, and not as a penalty.
- 5. Bidder hereby certifies that it has carefully examined all of the Contract Documents for the Project, that it has inspected the location of the Project and understands the nature and scope of the work to be done; and that this Proposal is based on the terms, conditions, and requirements of the Contract Documents. Bidder agrees that the performance time specified is a reasonable time, having carefully considered the nature and scope of the Project as aforesaid.
- 6. Bidder's proposed sureties and insurers are subject to the approval of County.
- 7. Bidder certifies that this Proposal is submitted without collusion, fraud or misrepresentation as to other Bidders, so that all bids for the Project will result from free, open and competitive bidding among all Bidders.

8.	Bidder acknowledges receipt of addenda No's				
Comp	npany or Firm Name				
Addr	lress				
EIN_					
By	Ti	itle			

SCHEDULE OF PRICES

Project No.: Painted Pavement Marking (R331)

Type of Work: Pavement Marking

	Approx.					
Bidding Item	Quantity	Unit	Unit Price	Amount		
Pavement Marking Paint (Yellow)	3,295	Gallon				
Pavement Marking Paint (White)	11,225	Gallon				
GRAND TOTAL						
DOLLAR						

Company or Firm Name		
BY		
TITLE		

SOP-1R

2015 R331 Quantities

(for information only - Lin Ft. & Each)

4"W	6"W	16"W	24"W	4"Y	12"Y	Lt Arrow	Rt Arrow	"R"
(Lin Ft.)	(Each)	(Each)	(Each)					
1,827,000	12,600	1,020	1,270	740,450	1,000	118	13	24

